OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the Certificate)	
of Service Authority and Accompanying Tariff of)	Case No. TD-2005-0298
Glyphics Communications, Inc.)	

ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND TARIFFS

This order cancels the certificate of service authority and tariffs of Glyphics Communications, Inc.

On March 9, 2005, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission moved to cancel the certificate of service authority and accompanying tariffs of Glyphics Communications, Inc. In support thereof, Staff states that Glyphics was administratively dissolved on April 25, 2001. Glyphics' 2004 Annual Report form was returned to the Commission marked undeliverable. Staff states further that this Commission granted Glyphics an IXC certificate and approved its tariffs on May 11, 1999, in Case No. TA-99-419. Staff states that Glyphics has not yet filed its Annual Report for 2003 or 2004, and owes an assessment of approximately \$100.00 for 2004. Staff served its motion on Glyphics' Registered Agent because it cannot contact Glyphics. Staff urges the Commission to cancel Glyphics' certificate and tariff for failure to maintain a current address and telephone number and failure to file annual reports and pay Commission assessments.

The Commission will grant the requested relief and cancel Glyphics' certificate and tariff.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- That the Motion to Open Case and Cancel Certificate of Service Authority and Accompanying Tariff of Glyphics Communications, Inc., filed on March 9, 2005, by the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, is granted.
- 2. That the certificate of service authority granted to Glyphics Communications, Inc., on May 11, 1999, in Case No. TA-99-419, is canceled.
- 3. That the tariff of Glyphics Communications, Inc., P.S.C. MO. No. 1, approved in Case No. TA-99-419, is canceled.
 - 4. That this order shall become effective on May 2, 2005.
 - 5. That this case may be closed on May 3, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Kevin A. Thompson, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 22nd day of April, 2005.